

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS.880-883 OF 2011

RAJINDER PAL SINGH ... APPELLANT(S)

VS.

STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR.ETC. ... RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS.885-887 OF 2011

O R D E R

These appeals are filed by the complainant as well by the State of Punjab against the judgment of the Punjab and Haryana High Court by which the conviction of respondents, namely, Gurjinder Singh alias Happy, Gurtinder Singh alias Soni and Kulwant Singh alias Kanta under Section 302/34 IPC was set aside. However, their conviction under Section 323 and 324 IPC was upheld. They were sentenced to one year rigorous imprisonment under Section 324 IPC and six months rigorous imprisonment under Section 323 IPC. As they have already undergone the sentence, they were ordered to be set at liberty. Insofar as respondent-Amrik Singh is concerned, his conviction was converted from Section 302 to 304 Part-I, IPC and he was sentenced to rigorous imprisonment for ten years. As he did not prefer any appeal against the judgment of the High Court, we presume that he has served the sentence.

After hearing the learned counsel for the appellant, we are of the opinion that the judgment of the High Court should be affirmed.

In view of the above, the appeals are dismissed.

.....J.
[L.NAGESWARA RAO]

.....J.
[HEMANT GUPTA]

New Delhi;
November 28, 2019.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 880-883/2011

RAJINDER PAL SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR. ETC.

Respondent(s)

WITH Cr1.A. No. 885-887/2011

Date : 28-11-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTAFor Appellant(s) Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Bikash Chandra, Adv.Ms. Mandakini Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ashima Mandla, Adv.
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR
Mr. Karan Bharihoke, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R. V. Kameshwaran, AOR

Ms. Mandakini Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ashima Mandla, Adv.
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed
order.Pending application, if any, shall also stand
disposed of.(ANITA MALHOTRA)
COURT MASTER(ANAND PRAKASH)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)